
1

PARISH REMUNERATION PANEL
Wednesday, 28th September, 2016
Place: Civic Offices, High Street, Epping

Room: Committee Room 2

Time: 6.30 pm

Democratic Services 
Officer

S. Tautz Tel: (01992) 564180
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Members:

Mr D Jackman, Ms R Kelly and Mr S Lye

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

(Director of Governance) To elect a chairman for the meeting of the Panel.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

(Director of Governance) To declare interests in any item on the agenda for the 
meeting, pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct.

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (30.9.15)  (Pages 5 - 6)

(Director of Governance) To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 
30 September 2015.

5. REMUNERATION SCHEME - WALTHAM ABBEY TOWN COUNCIL



Parish Remuneration Panel Wednesday, 28 September 2016

2

(Director of Governance) As the Panel will be aware, in April 2014 it considered and 
agreed a proposal of Waltham Abbey Town Council for the introduction of a 
remuneration scheme comprising:

(a) a Mayor’s Allowance of £3,000 per annum; and
(b) the reimbursement of travel expenses and/or mileage incurred in the course of 

the Council’s business at a rate of £0.45 per mile.

At the request of the Panel at its last meeting, the Mayor of Waltham Abbey 
(Councillor H. Kane) and the Clerk of Waltham Abbey Town Council (Ms. K. 
Richmond) have been invited to attend this meeting to discuss the operation of the 
remuneration scheme and the level of Mayor’s Allowance incorporated therein. A copy 
of the Town Council’s remuneration scheme is included within this agenda.

6. TOWN & PARISH COUNCIL REMUNERATION SCHEMES - REVIEW  (Pages 7 - 
28)

(Director of Governance) As the Panel will be aware, the annual review of town and 
parish council remuneration schemes has traditionally commenced in September each 
year, to ensure that new schemes or changes to existing schemes are considered by 
the time that the District Council and local council precepts are approved for the 
following financial year (usually February/March). 

To commence the process for 2017/18, the clerks of all town and parish councils have 
recently been reminded of the options for member remuneration and requested to 
indicate whether their council wishes to either introduce or amend an existing 
remuneration scheme. 

At the time of the publication of this agenda, no proposals for the introduction or 
amendment of local council remuneration schemes had been submitted for 
consideration by the Panel. The Democratic Services Manager will report in 
connection with any proposals submitted for consideration by the Panel subsequent to 
the publication of this agenda. In the event of a local council wishing to introduce or 
amend a scheme, the respective clerks have been requested to submit details and the 
date from which such scheme is to be operative, for consideration by the Panel. 

Details of those parish remuneration schemes known to be in operation are attached 
as Appendix 1 to this report, although some local councils have yet to advise the 
Director of Governance whether a scheme is currently in place. Whilst remuneration 
schemes should be reviewed by the Panel after four years of operation, in a number of 
instances it is unclear when this process was last undertaken. Copies of individual 
remuneration schemes are also attached and the Panel may wish to take this 
opportunity to complete a full review of all current schemes.

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

(Director of Governance) To agree arrangements for a further meeting of the Panel, if 
required.



1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Parish Remuneration Panel Date: Wednesday, 30 September 
2015

Place: Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, 
High Street, Epping

Time: 7.30  - 8.00 pm

Members 
Present:

D. Jackman, Ms. R. Kelly and S. Lye

Officers 
Present:

S. Hill (Assistant Director (Governance & Performance Management)) and S. 
Tautz (Democratic Services Manager)

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED:

That S. Lye be elected as Chairman of the Remuneration Panel for the duration 
of the meeting.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Pursuant to the Council's Code of Member Conduct, D. Jackman declared a non-
pecuniary personal interest in agenda item 4 (Parish Remuneration Schemes – 
Annual Review) by virtue of being employed by a number of local councils. Mr. 
Jackman declared that his interest was not prejudicial and indicated that he would 
remain in the meeting during the consideration of the item.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (6.1.14) 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Remuneration Panel held on 6 January 
2014 be taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

4. PARISH REMUNERATION SCHEMES - ANNUAL REVIEW 

The Democratic Services Manager reported that the annual review of parish 
remuneration schemes had traditionally commenced during September each year, to 
ensure that new schemes or revisions to existing schemes were considered by the 
time that the District Council and Parish/Town Council precepts are approved for the 
following financial year. Members were reminded that remuneration schemes for the 
town and parish councils were required to be reviewed after a period of four years. 

The Panel was advised that, to commence the process for 2016/17, the clerks of all 
parish and town councils have recently been reminded of the options for parish 
remuneration and requested to indicate whether their local council wished to either 
introduce or amend an existing remuneration scheme. Members noted that, in the 
event of a local council wishing to introduce or amend a scheme, clerks had also 
been asked to submit details and the date from which such scheme was intended to 
be operative. Each parish and town council has been advised that, if they wished to 



Parish Remuneration Panel Wednesday, 30 September 2015

2

continue with existing schemes for another year without revision, they should take 
account of the fact that schemes had to be reviewed by the Panel after four years of 
operation.

The Democratic Services Manager reported that, at the time of the publication of the 
agenda for the meeting, no proposals for the introduction or amendment of 
remuneration schemes had been submitted by local councils for consideration by the 
Panel, but that it was understood that a number of council’s were in the process of 
considering the possible implementation of new schemes. 

RESOLVED:

That a report be made to the next meeting of the Panel, setting out the current 
position with regard to the remuneration schemes adopted by individual local 
councils, particularly with regard to the adopted criteria for the payment of 
travel and mileage expenses, and the requirement for such schemes to be 
reviewed after each four-year period of operation. 

5. PARISH REMUNERATION SCHEME - WALTHAM ABBEY TOWN COUNCIL 

The Democratic Services Manager reported that, in April 2014, the Panel had 
considered a proposal of Waltham Abbey Town Council for the introduction of a 
remuneration scheme comprising:

(a) a Mayor’s Allowance of £3,000 per annum; and
(b) the reimbursement of travel expenses and/or mileage incurred in the course of 

the Council’s business at a rate of £0.45 per mile.

Members were reminded that, as the Town Council’s proposed remuneration scheme 
had been within the Panel’s previously adopted guidelines for such schemes, the 
request had been approved by email by each member, without a formal meeting 
being convened to consider the proposed scheme. The Democratic Services 
Manager advised the Panel that, in the circumstances, it was therefore now 
necessary to formally record the decision taken by members in respect of the 
Waltham Abbey Town Council Scheme, to support the approval of the scheme.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the agreement of the Panel to the proposal of Waltham Abbey Town 
Council for the introduction of a remuneration scheme from 1 April 2014, 
be confirmed; and

(2) That the Chairman and Clerk of Waltham Abbey Town Council be invited 
to attend a future meeting of the Panel, to discuss the operation of the 
remuneration scheme and the level of Mayor’s Allowance incorporated 
therein. 

6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The Panel agreed that a further meeting be arranged as necessary, to consider any 
proposals for the revision or introduction of remuneration schemes submitted by local 
town and parish councils.

CHAIRMAN



Town/Parish Council Remuneration 
Scheme

Scheme last 
Considered/Reviewed by 

Remuneration Panel

Scheme Adopted/Last 
Reviewed by Town/Parish 

Council
Comments

Abbess, Beauchamp & Berners Roding No N/A N/A No current intention to introduce scheme

Buckhurst Hill Parish Council Yes 11 November 2013 Unknown Chairman's Allowance £270.

Chigwell Parish Council Yes Unknown Unknown
Chairman’s allowance £400, Vice-Chairman’s allowance 
£100, Member’s allowance £50, Committee Chairman’s 
allowance £100.

Epping Town Council Unknown No response from Town Council

Epping Upland Parish Council Yes 18 March 2013 Unknown Scheme document attached. Chairman's Allowance 
currently £45.00

Fyfield Parish Council Unknown No response from Parish Council

High Ongar Parish Council Unknown No response from Parish Council

Lambourne Parish Council No N/A N/A No current intention to introduce scheme

Loughton Town Council Yes 11 February 2008 December 2015 Scheme document attached

Matching Parish Council Unknown No response from Parish Council

Moreton, Bobbingworth & The Lavers Parish Council Unknown No response from Parish Council

Nazeing Parish Council Unknown No response from Parish Council

North Weald Bassett Parish Council Unknown No response from Parish Council

Ongar Town Council Yes 11 February 2008 1 September 2016 Scheme document attached

Roydon Parish Council No N/A N/A
No current intention to introduce scheme. Mileage and 
parking expenses paid to councillors attending meetings 
outside the parish. 

Sheering Parish Council No N/A N/A No current intention to introduce scheme

Stanford Rivers Parish Council Unknown No response from Parish Council

Stapleford Abbotts Parish Council Unknown No response from Parish Council

Stapleford Tawney Parish Council No N/A N/A No current intention to introduce scheme

Theydon Bois Parish Council Unknown No response from Parish Council

Theydon Garnon Parish Council Unknown No response from Parish Council

Theydon Mount Parish Council Unknown No response from Parish Council

Waltham Abbey Town Council Yes 01 April 2014 07 September 2016 Scheme document attached

Willingale Parish Council Unknown No response from Parish Council

Town & Parish Council Remuneration Schemes (September 2016)





1

Z\C\WILLETT\0 2013\REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES SCHEME – EPPING UPLAND PARISH COUNCIL
ADOPTED BY EPPING UPLAND PARISH COUNCIL 18 MARCH 2013

Epping Upland Parish Council
REMUNERATION SCHEME

The Epping Upland Parish Council, in exercise of the powers conferred by the Local 
Authorities (Members’ Allowances) Regulations 2003 and having considered a report of the 
Parish Remuneration Panel for the Epping Forest District, hereby makes the following 
scheme:

1. This scheme may be cited as the Epping Upland Parish Council Members’ 
Remuneration Scheme and shall have effect for the period 1 April 2013 until further 
notice.

2. In this scheme:

“Councillor” means a member of the Epping Upland Parish Council who is an elected 
or co-opted Councillor.

3. Parish Basic Allowance

Subject to paragraph 7, a parish basic allowance of £25 shall be available to be paid 
to the Chairman of Epping Upland Parish Council for the time being.

4. Renunciation

A Councillor may by notice in writing given to the Clerk of the Council elect to forego 
any part of his entitlement to an allowance under this scheme.

5. Part-year Entitlements

(1) The provisions of this paragraph shall have the effect of re
[...]
of the quarter to which they refer will be held over and processed 
for payment with claims for the following quarter. 

(d) Claims should not be submitted more than 28 days after the end of the 
quarter to which they refer.  Claims submitted outside this time limit will 
be referred to the Chairman of Resources and General Services 



 4 

Committee (or, in his/her absence, the Vice Chairman) and will only be 
authorised for payment if there are extenuating circumstances for the 
late submission. 

 
(3) The Council will deduct from the payments as necessary any amounts due in 

respect of income tax, National Insurance contributions, etc. 
 
(4) A member of the Council who is also a member of another Council may not 

claim or receive payments of allowances from more than one Council in 
respect of the same duties. 

 
8. Uprating for Inflation 

(1) The maximum rates of allowances for travel and subsistence specified in the 
scheme will be increased each year in line with any increases implemented by 
Epping Forest District Council. 

  
(2) The parish basic allowance will be reviewed each year in the autumn by the 

Resources and General Services Committee.  A recommendation for change, 
if any, will be made to the meeting of the Council which sets the Council’s 
precept for the following financial year. 

 
(3)  Any such adjustments shall only be applied for a maximum of 4 years from the 

date of commencement of this scheme.  Continuation beyond 4 years shall be 
dependent upon consideration of a report of the Parish Remuneration Panel. 

 
9. Amendment and Revocation of Scheme 

(1) This scheme may be amended at any time and uprating for inflation shall not 
be deemed to be an amendment. 

 
 (2) This scheme may only be revoked with effect from the beginning of a year. 
 

(3) For the purpose of revoking this scheme, a year shall be deemed to be any 
period of 12 months ending on 31st March of any subsequent year. 

 
 



 5 

Appendix 1 
 
PART 1 
 
Rates 
[...]
.6 Use of Public Transport within Epping Forest District: 
The rate for travel by public transport must not exceed the ordinary fare (or any available cheap 
fare). Where more than one class of fare is available, the first class fares may be claimed. A 
member may not claim travelling expenses in respect of a single duty from more than one body. 
In all such claims evidence of expenditure (i.e. tickets or other receipts) MUST be provided. No 
claim will be allowed without such evidence.

3.7 Cycle Allowance: 
This allowance is payable at 40p per mile. 

4. TAXATION AND NATIONAL INSURANCE IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Remunerations payments will be paid net after tax and insurance.  

                        

mailto:clerk@ongartowncouncil.gov.uk
http://www.ongartowncouncil.gov.uk/




Reviewed Policy & Resources Committee 7th September 2016 Minute Ref:

WALTHAM ABBEY TOWN COUNCIL – REMUNERATION SCHEME

The Waltham Abbey Town Council, in exercise of the powers conferred by the Local 
Authorities (Members’ Allowances) Regulations 2003 and having considered a report of the 
Parish Remuneration Panel for the Epping Forest District, hereby makes the following 
scheme:

1. This scheme may be cited as the Waltham Abbey Town Council Members’ 
Remuneration Scheme and shall have effect for the period 1 April 2014 until further 
notice.

2. In this scheme:

“Councillor” means a member of the Waltham Abbey Town Council who is an elected 
or co-opted Councillor.

3. Mayor’s Basic Allowance

Subject to paragraph 7, a basic allowance of £3,000 per annum shall be payable to 
the Mayor of the Town Council.

4. Renunciation

The Mayor may by notice in writing given to the Clerk of the Council elect to forego 
any part of his entitlement to the basic allowance under this scheme.

5. Part-year Entitlements

(1) The provisions of this paragraph shall have the effect of regulating the 
entitlements of the Mayor to the basic allowance where, in the course of a year, this 
scheme is amended or that Co
[...]
bey Town Council.

(b) is in any other way not entitled to receive the allowance in respect of that 
period

the Council may require that such part of the allowance as relates to the period 
concerned be repaid to the authority.

6. Parish Travelling Expenses

(1) These may be claimed by members of the town council in connection with: 

(a) attendance at a meeting of the Council or of any committee or sub-
committee of the authority, or of any other body to which the Council makes 
appointments or nominations, or of any committee or sub-committee of such 
a body;

(b) the attendance at a meeting of any association of authorities of which 
the Council is a member;

(c) the performance of any duty in pursuance of any standing order made 
by the Council under section 135 of the Local Government Act 1972 requiring 
a member or members to be present while tender documents are opened;

(d) the performance of any duty in connection with the discharge of any 
function of the authority conferred by or under any enactment and 
empowering or requiring the authority to inspect or authorise the inspection of 
premises;  and



Reviewed Policy & Resources Committee 7th September 2016 Minute Ref:

(e) the carrying out of any other duty approved in advance by the Council, 
or any duty of a class so approved, for the purpose of, or in connection with, 
the discharge of the functions of the authority or of any of its committees or 
sub-committees.

(2) Payments may be claimed at a rate of 45p per mile.

7. Claims and Payments

(1) Payments shall be made in respect of Mayor’s allowance in the following way:

A cheque for the entire amount may be presented to the Mayor at the beginning of 
his/her term of office.

(2) Claims for Payments in respect of travelling and subsistence expenses shall 
be dealt with as follows:

A claim form will be completed by the Member detailing the reasons for the journey, 
departure and arrival points along with mileage covered. This form will be signed by 
the Member to indicate they take responsibility for the claim.

(3) A member of the Council who is also a member of another Council may not 
claim or receive travel expenses from more than one Council in respect of the same 
duties.

8. Uprating for Inflation

The allowance specified in the scheme may be increased each year by an amount 
equivalent to inflation.  The revised amount for the allowance shall be rounded up or 
down to the nearest 10 pence.  Such an adjustment shall only be applied for a 
maximum of 4 years from the date of commencement of this scheme.  Continuation 
beyond 4 years shall be dependent upon consideration of a report of the Parish 
Remuneration Panel.

9. Amendment and Revocation of Scheme

(1) This scheme may be amended at any time and uprating for inflation shall not 
be deemed to be an amendment.

(2) This scheme may only be revoked with effect from the beginning of a year.

(3) For the purpose of revoking this scheme, a year shall be deemed to be any 
period of 12 months ending on 31 March of any subsequent year.




	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting (30.9.15)
	Minutes

	6 Town & Parish Council Remuneration Schemes - Review
	Epping Upland Parish Council Remuneration Scheme
	Loughton Town Council Remuneration Scheme
	Ongar Town Council Remuneration Scheme
	Waltham Abbey Town Council Remuneration Scheme




Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Parish Remuneration Panel Date: Wednesday, 28 September 
2016

Place: Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, 
High Street, Epping

Time: 6.30  - 7.15 pm

Members 
Present:

D Jackman, Ms R Kelly and S Lye

Officers 
Present:

S G Hill (Assistant Director (Governance & Performance Management)) and 
S Tautz (Democratic Services Manager)

7. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED:

That Ms. R. Kelly be elected as Chairman of the Remuneration Panel for the 
duration of the meeting.

8. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Pursuant to the Council's Code of Member Conduct, D. Jackman declared a personal 
interest in agenda item 5 (Remuneration Scheme – Waltham Abbey Town Council), 
by virtue of being engaged in a commercial capacity by Waltham Abbey Town 
Council. Mr. Jackman indicated that his interest was prejudicial and that he would 
leave the meeting for the consideration and voting on the item.

9. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (30.9.15) 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 30 September 2015 be
taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

10. REMUNERATION SCHEME - WALTHAM ABBEY TOWN COUNCIL 

The Panel was reminded that, in April 2014, it had considered and agreed a proposal 
of Waltham Abbey Town Council for the introduction of a remuneration scheme. At 
the request of the Panel at its last meeting, the Mayor of Waltham Abbey (Councillor 
H. Kane) and the Clerk of Waltham Abbey Town Council (Ms. K. Richmond) attended 
the meeting to discuss the operation of the remuneration scheme and the level of 
Mayor’s Allowance incorporated therein.

The Panel sought clarification of the provision of a Mayor’s Allowance of £3,000 per 
annum as part of the remuneration scheme, which was felt to be considerably higher 
than similar allowances in comparable schemes. In response, Councillor Kane and 
Ms. Richmond emphasised that, whilst described as an ‘allowance’ in the scheme, 
the amount of £3,000 set aside by the Town Council each year actually constituted a 
working budget to support the civic role and responsibilities of the Mayor of Waltham 
Abbey. The Panel was advised that, although the current wording of the 
remuneration scheme suggested that the allowance could be paid to the Mayor at the 
commencement of their term of office, this arrangement was not implemented in 



Parish Remuneration Panel Wednesday, 28 September 2016

2

practice and that claims against the allowance were made to defray reasonable costs 
incurred by the Mayor (or the Deputy Mayor) in the performance of civic duties.

In recognising the concerns of the Panel, Councillor Kane and Ms. Richmond 
accepted that the current wording of the remuneration scheme might have caused 
some confusion, and that it might be appropriate to amend the scheme appropriately 
for the purposes of clarification. Ms. Richmond also suggested that it might be 
appropriate for the Town Council to develop a separate protocol for the budget that 
supported the civic role and responsibilities of the Mayor

RESOLVED:

(1) That the explanation of Waltham Abbey Town Council in terms of the 
operation of the level of Mayor’s Allowance within the Council’s current 
remuneration scheme, be noted; and

(2) That the Director of Governance be requested to offer any necessary 
advice and guidance to Waltham Abbey Town Council in connection with 
the review of the current wording of the remuneration scheme.

11. TOWN & PARISH COUNCIL REMUNERATION SCHEMES - REVIEW 

The Democratic Services Manager reminded the Panel that the annual review of 
town and parish remuneration scheme commenced in September each year, in order 
to ensure that new schemes or changes to existing schemes were considered by the 
time that the District Council and local council precepts were approved for the 
following financial year.

The Panel was advised that, to commence the process for 2017/18, the clerks of all 
town and parish councils had been reminded of the options for member remuneration 
and requested to indicate whether their council wished to either introduce or amend 
an existing remuneration scheme. The Democratic Services Manager reported that 
no proposals for the introduction or amendment of local council remuneration 
schemes had been submitted for consideration by the Panel. 

The Panel received details of those town and parish remuneration schemes known to 
be in operation, but noted that some local councils had yet to advise the Director of 
Governance whether schemes were currently in place. The Democratic Services 
Manager indicated that, whilst remuneration schemes should be reviewed by the 
Panel after four years of operation, it was unclear in a number of instances when this 
process had last been undertaken. The Panel therefore undertook a brief review of 
the current schemes circulated with the agenda for the meeting.

RESOLVED:

(1) That no comments be raised on the current operation of the town and 
parish remuneration schemes reviewed by the Panel; and

(2) That the Director of Governance endeavour to ascertain the current 
position with regard to the intentions of those local councils that had yet 
to indicate whether remuneration schemes were to be introduced or 
changes to existing schemes implemented, and to circulate such updated 
information to the Panel in due course.

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 



Parish Remuneration Panel Wednesday, 28 September 2016

3

The Panel agreed that its next meeting be held on a date to be arranged during 
September 2017, to undertake the annual review of town and parish remuneration 
schemes for 2018/19.

CHAIRMAN


